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Q.	What is your name and business address?
A.	My name is Steven M. Harris and my business address is 1400 Smith Street, Houston, Texas.

Q.	What is your occupation?
A.	I am, and have been for the last 2 years, employed as Vice President of the Commercial Group of Transwestern Pipeline Company (“Transwestern”).

Q.	Please describe your educational background and your occupational experiences as they are related to your testimony in this proceeding.
A.	I received both a Bachelor’s degree in finance (1982) and a Master’s degree in business (1984) from Texas Tech University.  I have been continuously employed in the natural gas and energy industry since that time.  My professional experience includes four years at El Paso Natural Gas Company (El Paso) prior to joining Transwestern in 1988.  My responsibilities at El Paso between 1984 and 1988 included positions in Gas Settlement, Marketing and State Regulatory Affairs.  It was in those capacities that I first became exposed to the interstate and intrastate markets for natural gas in California.  From 1988 to May 1992, I served as Director of State Regulatory Affairs for Transwestern in San Francisco, California.  I then took the position as Director of State Regulatory Affairs and Marketing Services for Enron Gas Services in Houston, Texas.  It was in these two positions involving California regulatory affairs that I became familiar with the then emerging spot physicals and financial derivatives natural gas markets in southern California as they were developing alongside the transition to the open access, unbundled natural gas transportation industry.  

In December of 1992, I was asked to lead the long-term marketing efforts of Transwestern as Director of Long Term Marketing.  It was in this role that I obtained hands-on managerial responsibility for the marketing of gas transportation services to customers involved in serving the needs of a growing competitive end-use market for natural gas in California.position, my first hands-on gas transportation capacity marketing assignment, that I . . . . . . . (Steve, insert something here that shows your experience w/ the relevant markets). . . . .   

In May of 1996, certain supervisory gas transportation and pipeline developmentcapacity functions of Northern Natural Gas Company and Transwestern were consolidated to form Enron Transportation and Storage at which time I was named Regional Vice President of Marketing for the Western Region of both companies.  As the primary commercialgas transportation capacity officer in charge of the Western Region, I became even more involved in providing gas transportation services to meet the needs of the Western United States.  In June of 1999, I was named to my current assignment as Vice President of the Transwestern Commercial Group.  As such, I have had overall responsibility for Transwestern’s gas transportation capacity marketing department and all of its commercial activities.  In that regard, I am responsible for the negotiation and approval of all negotiated rate transactions.  All of Transwestern’s gas transportation capacity marketers report directly to me.  

Q.	What is the function of your Commercial Group?
A.	My staff is Transwestern’s means of communicating with shippers and potential
shippers in order to promote utilization of capacity on Transwestern’s system.  Our goal is to maximize system throughput.

Q.	Are you and your staff aware of conditions in the natural gas marketplace?
A.	Yes.  The Commercial Group is constantly monitoring market conditions in the various supply regions and market areas on Transwestern’s system.  

Q.	Have you ever testified before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or any other energy regulatory commission?
A.	Yes.  I have testified in several proceedings before the California Public Utilities Commission of the State of California (CPUC) and the California Energy Commission (CEC).  In addition, I have testified before  the State of California Legislature.  Most recently, my testimony has included discussion on the unbundling of Southern California Gas Company’s (SoCalGas) transportation system before the CPUC and natural gas pricing trends and interstate capacity access before the CEC.  (Steve – describe the CPUC matters and add Cal Legislature [and any others] testimony description as it relates to your expertise in the relevant markets)In addition, I gave a presentation on behalf of Transwestern at the FERC’s May 24, 2001, technical conference in Docket No. PL01-04-000 regarding the California Natural Gas Transportation Infrastructure.  

Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
A.	The purpose of my testimony is to describe the commercial background and facts surrounding the negotiated rate transactions between Transwestern and its shippers which have been made the subject of this proceeding, and to address the Commission’s questions about why the shippers involved elected to take service under these rate structures.

Q.	Are you familiar with the transactions that have been set for hearing in this proceeding?
A.	Yes.  I have direct responsibility for Transwestern’s agreement to these transactions.

Q.	Please describe the transactions.
A.	 There are eight (8) negotiated rate transactions involving five (5) shippers:  Sempra Energy Trading (“Sempra”), Richardson Products Company (“Richardson”), Reliant Energy Services, Inc. (“Reliant”), BP Energy Company (“BP”), and Astra Power LLC (“Astra”).  The Commission’s July 26, 2001 order included an appendix that described the rate formulas of the eight transactions in detail.  Each of the transactions consists of, at minimum, an executed Transwestern form of service agreement and an executed agreement for the negotiated rate transaction.  Additionally, three of the transactions, Sempra’s February transaction, Richardson’s February transaction, and Reliant’s rollover of its March transaction include additional amendments to the originally executed negotiated rate agreements.  I attach to my testimony as Exhibit Nos. TW-4 through 11 the  executed contracts and amendments that comprise each negotiated rate transaction. 

Q.	Do these eight transactions involving these five customers break down into generic categories?
A.	Yes, they break down into two categories.each of the eight transactions involved Transwestern contracting to provide, and providing, firm transportation capacity and service from receipt points on the east side of the Transwestern system to delivery points on the system at the California border under a negotiated rate schedule for the California destination service.  However, only ___ of the eight total transactions with ___ of the five customers involved the utilization of Operational Capacity, as it is known on the Transwestern system.  The other ___ transactions with only ___ of the five customers involved  One category involves transactions in which Transwestern provided  primary firm delivery point rights to the California border.  Four of the eight negotiated rate transactions subject to this proceeding fall within this category.  The shippers were Sempra and Richardson.  In each of the four transactions in this category, the capacity underlying the transactions involved operational capacity. and involved Operational Capacity which I will explain in a moment.

The other category involves transactions that provide alternate, as opposed to primary, firm delivery point rights to the California border.  Such transactions were completely subject to the availability of capacity and could only be scheduled after Transwestern scheduled primary firm service at such points. This alternate delivery point category involves the remaining four of the eight transactions under review in this proceeding.  The shippers involved were  Reliant, BP, Astra and Richardson. 

Q.	Would you describe and define the term operational capacity as you have just used it in your previous answer?
A.	Yes.  Operational capacity is firm capacity that becomes available for a short period of time due to operational conditions.  Although each segment of Transwestern’s facilities has a specified design capacity, the capacity of those facilities may, during certain periods of time, exceed the design capacity as the result of certain changes in operating conditions such as lower winter ambient temperatures and the increased compressor efficiency associated with such temperatures.the utilization of alternate receipt or delivery point firm capacity, having a lower priority than primary firm capacity, under a standard firm transportation service agreement with a negotiated rate schedule for the alternate point firm service to California.  Thus, 

Q. 	Please explain the daily firm transactions utilizing operational capacity. 
A.	The amount of available operational capacity depends on lower winter ambient temperatures, and the amount of such capacity may change from day to day.  Therefore, Transwestern contracted for service on a primary firm basis for a term of one day, which could be extended day-to-day thereafter if the capacity continued to be available. 

Q.	Do the rate provisions of the eight transactions have any similarities?
A. 	Yes.  Each of the contracts provided for a volumetric “index to index” pricing mechanism for deliveries to the California border.

Q.	What do you mean by “volumetric”?
A.  	Under Transwestern’s firm recourse service, a two-part demand/commodity rate applies.  The two-part rate contains a demand rate assessed on each unit of contract demand regardless of actual flow, and a commodity charge assessed on volumes that flow.  The negotiated rates at issue in this proceeding were designed on a volumetric basis, meaning that the customer would only pay for the service actually taken.  The customer would only pay the agreed-upon rate for days on which the gas actually flowed.  In this way, the shipper avoided the demand costs under the recourse service if the volumes did not flow. 

Q.	Please explain what you mean by “index to index” pricing.
A.	That term refers to a price mechanism that ties the price of the service, in this case Transwestern’s transportation of gas to the California border, to the difference between the price of a commodity under published indices.  For example, certain of the transportation contracts at issue in this proceeding were for transportation of gas from the San Juan basin to the SoCal Needles delivery point at the California border.  Both of those locations have price indices available on a daily basis in the publication Gas Daily.  Transwestern’s transportation rates under those contracts were based on the actual difference between the daily posted index price for SoCal Needles, referred to in Gas Daily as “SoCal Large Pkgs Midpoint,” and the daily posted index price for the San Juan basin referred to as “San Juan (Blanco) Midpoint” less fuel.  The differential between the published indices was split between Transwestern and its customers in a variety of different ways in the various transactions as agreed upon by the negotiated rate shippers.  Under this pricing approach, the daily transportation rate varied in relationship to the movement in the two price indices.

Q.	Is the use of an index to index pricing approach unusual in the pipeline industry?
A.  	No.  Index to index pricing has become increasingly common for transportation service.  Each transportation customer has its own business strategies and objectives, but for many customers a pricing mechanism that ties the cost of transportation service to the prices available in natural gas markets fits their needs.  

Q.	Are pipelines the only entities that use this pricing approach?
A.  	No.  For example, there are capacity release transactions posted on Transwestern’s system that utilize index formulas as well.  Additionally, natural gas is often bought and sold on an index price basis.
but also the short term nature of alternate point capacity given the practical limitations due to priority restrictions)  
Q.	Is your discussion of the reasons shippers agree to index-to-index negotiated rates supported by evidence from the shippers themselves?
A.	Yes.  Attached as Exhibit No. TW-12 are data responses filed by Richardson in this proceeding on February 28, 2001.  In its February 28th Data Response No. 1 (Exhibit No. TW-12 at 2), Richardson explained that, as a marketer, “the majority of its physical natural gas business is transacted on an index basis” and that “to minimize any risk on transportation options, the ‘Gas Daily’ daily index rate scenario allows RPC [Richardson] to capture the market with minimum daily risk.”  Sempra provided a similar explanation in its data response filed on February 28, 2001, which is attached as Exhibit No. TW-13.  In its February 28th Data Response No. 1 (Exhibit No. TW-13 at 2), Sempra explained that an index-to-index negotiated rate reflected the market it served under the daily firm contract ‑‑ “a rate formula reflective of Sempra Energy Trading’s daily market offered a better price risk profile than would the recourse rate.”

Q.	Please provide a short summary of the negotiated rate formulas, by shipper, and by reference to the month during which service was provided. and to the sub-docket assigned by the Commission when it was placed on file.
A.	Sempra/February 2001/Sub-dockets 009, 011:
	(Exhibit No. TW-4)
Initially, the 

Q.	Please describe the rate under transaction #__.
A.	T rate negotiated in this agreement was a formula based on a selected natural gas spot market price differential between trading centers located on Transwestern’s system, as reported in Gas Daily, applicable to the receipt and delivery points under the contract.    In other words, the negotiated rate was based on the differential between the spot market prices at the California border and the San Juan and Permian producing basins.  There are a variety of published daily prices available for use in structuring index formula rates, including the Gas Daily “high”, “low” and “midpoint” prices.  Transwestern and Sempra initially chose the Gas Daily “midpoint” price for each geographic location.  The rate was structured as a volumetric rate.  This rate was in effect from February 1 through February 5, 2001.[Identify the number of days the original rate deal remained in effect].   

On February 6, 2001, the parties agreed to amend the rate provision in the contract to provide for a new formula based on the gross margin concept, which resulted in an additional deduct in calculating the rate.  The “gross margin” is the difference between the actual sales price per MMBtu that Sempra received and the price per MMBtu that Sempra actually paid for all gas it sold each day for the gas that was transported using the capacity subject to the firm transportation contract, regardless of the reported index price. 

Sempra’s reason for amending the negotiated rate to reflect a gross margin concept was explained in Sempra’s February 28, 2001 Data Response No. 1 (Exhibit No. TW-13 at 2).  Sempra stated that “[t]he rate formula under this agreement was amended from its original version, based on the very high volatility in the market, frequently not reflected in the Gas Daily index prices for the southern California border in particular.”  Sempra also noted that “under this rate formula if Sempra Energy Trading’s gross margin on supplies transported using this capacity is less than $0.50/mmbtu, the rate may be zero.”

Richardson/February 2001/Sub-dockets 010, 013:
(Exhibit No. TW-5)
The Richardson negotiated rate was a formula based on a concept similar to Sempra’s gross margin fee, but was referred to as the daily marketing fee.   The daily marketing fee was calculated by taking Gas Daily’s SoCalGas large packages midpoint at the Winkler Plant receipt point minus the price Richardson actually received from gas sales on a daily basis upon actual deliveries to Mojave/Topock or SoCalGas/Needles.    This rate, like Sempra’s, was a volumetric rate to be paid only if the gas flowed and would not be charged if the volumes did not flow.  The rate formula also included a 50 – 50 sharing mechanism. 



Richardson/February 2001/Sub-docket 012:
(Exhibit No. TW-6)
In addition, Richardson andTranswestern and Richardson entered into a separate nothernegotiated rate transaction under an existing firm transportation contract which provided for primary firm deliveries on the east end of Transwestern’s system, as well aswhich provided for alternate firm deliveries to the California border at a rate negotiated between Transwestern and Richardson.  For alternate firm deliveries that were nominated and scheduled at Needles, the negotiated rate formula is substantially the same formula as the formula used in its February 2, 2001, negotiated rate transaction.   The only difference in the rate formula was that the sharing mechanism was modified, with Transwestern’s share of the calculated rate equal to 40% and Richardson’s share equal to 60%. 


Sempra/March 2001/Sub-docket 014:
(Exhibit No. TW-7)
The negotiated rate formula under this agreement was similar to Sempra’s negotiated rate transaction that that became effective on February 6, 2001, except that a 50 – 50 sharing mechanism was added to the rate formula. 

Richardson/March 2001/Sub-docket 014:
(Exhibit No. TW-8)
This transaction was identical to Richardson’s February 2, 2001 transaction. 

BP/March 2001/Sub-docket 014:
	(Exhibit No. TW-9)
	The negotiated rate paid by BP for alternate deliveries at the California border was a formula based on the natural gas spot market price differentials between trading centers located on Transwestern’s system, as reported in Gas Daily, applicable to the primary receipt and alternate delivery points under the contract.  The negotiated rate contained a sharing mechanism, whereby Transwestern’s share of the calculated rate equaled 30% and BP’s share equaled 70%.  

Reliant/March 2001/Sub-dockets 014, 016:
(Exhibit No. TW-10)
Under this transaction, t  he negotiated rate for alternate deliveries at the California border was a formula based on the natural gas spot market price differentials between trading centers located on Transwestern’s system, as reported in Gas Daily, applicable to the primary receipt and alternate delivery points under the contract.  The negotiated rate contained a 50 –50 sharing mechanism. 

	Sub-docket 016 reflects an amendment to the previously executed agreement with Reliant.  The amendment revised the rate calculation and provided for alternate delivery point rights going east on Transwestern’s system rather than to the California border.  The rate calculation was revised to provide for a negotiated rate formula based on published index prices applicable to the east-end alternate deliveries.  In addition, the parties agreed to a rate floor.
Q.	Please describe the rate under this negotiated rate transaction.
Astra/March 2001/Sub-docket 015:
(Exhibit No. TW-11)
	The negotiated rate paid by Astra for alternate deliveries at the California border was a formula based on the natural gas spot market price differentials between trading centers located on Transwestern’s system, as reported in Gas Daily, applicable to the primary receipt and alternate delivery points under the contract.  The negotiated rate contained a sharing mechanism, whereby Transwestern’s share of the calculated rate equaled 30% and Astra’s share equaled 70%.  

Q.	For each of the eight transactions you have described, were you responsible on behalf of Transwestern for advertising or posting the capacity that came available on Transwestern’s Internet web site in accordance with Transwestern’s tariff, and was that capacity posted and awarded in accordance with the tariff procedure?
A.	Yes. As described in more detail in the testimony of Mary Kay Miller, Transwestern’s tariff and the Commission’s rules require Transwestern to advertise its available capacity on its internet web site, offering such capacity to all potential shippers and giving all potential shippers the opportunity to submit a request for such capacity.  It is my responsibility as the Vice President of the Commercial Group to assure that the available capacity is posted and that the procedures in advertising available capacity are followed.  In all eight of these transactions, the required internet web site posting procedures were followed.  All such capacity was thereby offered to all shippers.  The capacity was awarded in accordance with Transwestern’s tariff.  Since no other bids were received from any potential shipper, the capacity was awarded to the five shippers pursuant to their requests.  No shipper requested recourse rates for the capacity at issue.
Q.	[Explain the importance of the Reliant, BP and Astra deals being just alternate deals to California and not primary dailies.   
A.	These transactions had a lower scheduling priority and would not be scheduled if capacity was not available.  [Steve/Maria – this Q and A needs more work.  It is unclear how this fits w/ the theory we have advanced]

Q.	What is your understanding of why Transwestern’s shippers under these eight sub-dockets found the negotiated rates attractive?
A.	The shippers agreed to the negotiated rates for three primary reasons.  First, these shippers generally transact business on an index basis.  Second, these shippers avoided the demand cost risk inherent in traditional recourse service in that payment under these transactions for transportation service is only required if the shipper’s volumes were scheduled for delivery and flowed.  Third, these shippers are guaranteed a profit equal to their share of the spread, or basis differential, if the volumes flow.  Market participants often rely on index pricing as being indicative of the prevailing market conditions. 

Q.	Is there evidence from shippers which provides further detail on why shippers agreed to index-to-index negotiated rate provisions in the contracts at issue?
A.	Yes.  As I explained above, Richardson’s February 28, 2001 Data Response No. 1 (Exhibit No. TW-12 at 2) explained that to “minimize any risk on transportation options, the ‘Gas Daily’ index rate scenario allows RPC [Richardson] to capture the market with minimal daily risk.” Richardson gave the example that “if the spread (net of variable cost) exist[s] from the Permian Basin to the California Border then transportation is desirable.  Should the spread not be attained then the gas is not transported and the transportation fee is eliminated.  For this reason, RPC [Richardson] elected this particular rate formula.” In its February 28, 2001 Data Response No. 3 (Exhibit No. TW-12 at 4), Richardson noted that its customers “are large marketing and commodity trading firms.”  
	
Richardson provided further detail in its data response filed May 30, 2001 in this proceeding, which is attached as Exhibit No. TW-14.  Richardson explained in Data Response No. 2 (Exhibit No. TW-14 at 3) that “[t]he advantage to RPC [Richardson] of the negotiated rate formula is that it eliminated the risk that the transport rate could exceed the margin on the gas sale, which would result in a net loss on the sale/transport transaction.”  Richardson stated that the “risk of loss would materialize if the gas price spread between the Permian basin and the California border shrank to less than Transwestern’s FTS‑1 recourse rate” and that “RPC [Richardson] was committed to the capacity every day of the month that it was available, and RPC did not want to assume the risk of uneconomic sales/transport transactions if the basin price differentials shrank, even if that meant paying a higher transport rate when basin price differentials were large.”  (TW Exhibit No. 14 at 3.)
	
In Data Response No. 2 (Exhibit No. TW-14 at 2-3), Richardson provided two detailed pricing examples to illustrate its point.  The first example “shows that the negotiated rate formula gives the transporter a higher rate when basin price differentials are high” while the second example “shows that the negotiated rate formula protects RPC [Richardson] when basin price differentials shrink.”

Q.	Is there further evidence from the shipper’s perspective as to the reason shippers agreed to index-based negotiated rate transactions?
A.	Yes.  Sempra’s data response filed June 1, 2001 in this proceeding, attached as Exhibit No. TW-15, provided further explanation similar to Richardson’s.  Sempra stated that “[s]ince the transportation may have been unavailable on a given day due to operational reasons, purchasing it at a price based on the daily spread while also buying the gas in the supply basin and selling at the border on a daily basis kept all variables on a consistent, daily time frame.”  Sempra also explained that “under the index-to-index price differential rate methodology for pipeline transportation negotiated with Transwestern, SET [Sempra] was largely shielded from the risk that, if the spread unexpectedly narrowed, it might face fixed transportation costs (under the recourse rate methodology) that would in turn become uneconomic.”  In its Data Response No. 3 filed February 28, 2001 (Exhibit No. TW-13 at 4), Sempra explained further that it “sold the gas transported under the negotiated rate agreement in into [sic] the daily Southern California border market.” 

Q.	Why? [or, Alternatively: “How could there be any question about whether the volumes would flow when the service provided by Transwestern was for firm capacity?”]
A.	Firm transportation on the Transwestern system for scheduled volumes is indeed firm service to the delivery point.  However, the risk of not being able to move physical volumes exists because of the  result of scheduling procedures which are in place at the California border at the interconnection point between Transwestern’s system and the systems of Southern California Gas Company (“ the downstream pipelines.   For example, a shipper with firm capacity rights on Transwestern may be unable to effectuate the delivery of its nominated volumes to the Needles, California point if SoCal Gas, as the downstream interconnected transporter, fails to confirm acceptance of such volumes at Needles.  SoCalGas procedures dictate how gas moves from Transwestern at Needles into the SoCalGas system for further delivery into California.  In general terms, due to SoCalGas’ “windowing” procedure at the Needles delivery point, a shipper on the Transwestern system with firm rights to move gas to Needles, California might be unable to secure confirmation from SoCalGas for the acceptance of its nomination from Needles to a downstream point.

Q.	Please explain what you mean by the “windowing” procedure.
A.	As the downstream party at the California border, SoCalGas confirms the volumes that Transwestern may deliver into the Needles delivery point at each scheduling cycle.  Under the windowing procedure, SoCalGas may limit the amount of gas that Transwestern can deliver into Needles based on SoCalGas’ system conditions and market demand.   In other words, more gas can be physically delivered to the California border than SoCalGas is sometimes willingable to accept.  This potential inability to schedule nominations is a risk that the shipper must bear under a traditional recourse two-part demand/commodity rate.  Under the negotiated rate, however, the payment risk is on Transwestern because the shipper is only obligated to pay the volumetric rate if and when the gas flows. 

Q.	Is there an additional risk factor relating to the short-term nature of these transactions that you believe was important to the decision of these shippers in electing the negotiated index-based volumetric rate rather than Transwestern’s recourse rates?
A.	Yes.  As can be seen from my previous description of these transactions, each of them involved transportation of natural gas that was marketed by the shipper on a daily basis.  For this type of business, the shippers were accessing the daily physical market for the commodity because the transportation capacity being utilized was, by definition, available only on a daily basis.  Operational capacity became available only because of weather and temperature conditions that made its existence possible.  Similarly, alternate delivery point capacity was available only on a daily basis if and when it was not utilized by a higher priority primary firm customer. Windowing downstream of Transwestern on the SoCal Gas system further limited the ability to schedule the transportation for the days in question.  On longer term deals, shippers could avail themselves of swaps and derivatives in the commodity futures market to hedge their physical transactions in order to “lock-in” a margin.  However, on these short-term purchase and sale transactions, it would have been difficult for the shippers to use the financial markets to hedge their short-term daily transactions.  Thus, a negotiated index-based transportation rate for movement of spot volumes from a receipt point to a delivery point where the shipper would pay a rate based on the “spread” between those locations, and be obligated to pay if the volumes actually moved on the system, was an attractive risk profile for the shipper.  In effect, the negotiated index-based rate operated as a hedge for the shipper on a volumetric only basis, and, therefore, mitigated the shipper’s risk.  

Q.	 In summary, please address each of the four specific issues identified in the Commission’s hearing order in this proceeding.  First, would you please state whether the transportation capacity at issue was advertised and awarded in an accurate and fair manner consistent with Transwestern’s tariff?
A.	Yes.  It was.  As I discussed earlier in my testimony, Transwestern posted all of the available capacity on Transwestern’s Internet web site.  The five shippers previously identified made the only requests for the service, and Transwestern entered into a transportation agreement with a negotiated rate with each of those shippers in accordance with its tariff procedures.

Q.	Second, did Transwestern withhold capacity that otherwise could have been made available under recourse rates in order to make the capacity available under negotiated rates at higher than the recourse rates?
A.	No.  As I previously stated, the capacity was offered and made available to all potential shippers.  Had a request for service at the recourse rate been made, Transwestern would have treated such a request along with all other requests in accordance with Transwestern’s tariff.  Transwestern did not withhold any capacity from the market.  In fact, during the 2000-2001 heating season Transwestern set a record for capacity throughput on the system to the California border.

Q.	Third, why did the five shippers involved in the subject transactions agree to these negotiated rate schedules when significantly lower recourse rates were available?
A. 	To summarize my testimony, the reason these five shippers chose the negotiated rate over the available recourse rate was: (1) shippers generally transact their business on an index basis, (2) by electing to pay a negotiated rate, the shippers avoided demand cost risks inherent in the traditional recourse rate structure, and (3) under the negotiated rates, if the gas did flow, the shippers were guaranteed a profit in the transaction equal to the shippers’ agreed upon share of the spread, or basis differential, used to calculate the negotiated rates.

Q.	Fourth and finally, Mr. Harris, was the awarded capacity available without interruption while firm service under Transwestern’s recourse rate was not?
A.	No.  As I previously described, the subject firm capacity was made available to all potential shippers.  The awarded capacity was given no greater or lesser priority of service than was or would have been available at the recourse rate.  
[Closing notes on items of further development:   –Making sense of the market dynamics leading into the February 2001 period.  The basis started to move in November and December.  We did some deals with operationally available capacity at fixed discounted rates for November, December and January.  Customers were interested in acquiring this capacity and suggested a shared rate based on the published index prices.     In addition, we need to discuss how to handle TK’s earlier affidavit, and whether it is necessary or wise to have Steve formally adopt it.]
Q.	Does this conclude your prepared direct testimony?
A.	Yes.
